

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

10-10046-C

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FIRST UNIVERSAL LENDING, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

OF COUNSEL:
GIDEON E. SINASHON
HAROLD E. KIRTZ
Attorneys
Federal Trade Commission
Southeast Region
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

LESLIE RICE MELMAN
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-2478

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below	3
1. Defendants and Their Operations	3
a. First Universal Lending	3
b. Individual Defendants	6
2. Proceedings Below	8
B. Statement of Facts	14
1. FUL Marketing and Sales Representations	14
2. Failure to Provide Promised Mortgage Modification Services	16
3. FUH Marketing Representations and Service	17
4. Better Business Bureau Complaints and Florida Attorney General Investigation	21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. The District Court Properly Enjoined Defendants’ Unlawful Conduct and Froze their Assets Pending an Adjudication of the Merits	25
A. Standard of Review	25
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Entering a Preliminary Injunction and Asset Freeze Against FUL	26
1. The Commission is likely to succeed in demonstrating that appellants’ deceptive practices continued unabated and warranted preliminary injunctive relief	27
2. The prohibitions of the FTC Act apply to appellants’ marketing practices even if they are soliciting mortgage modification clients for law firms	32
3. The exemption that Congress has provided for regulated financial institutions does not apply to FUL	35
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Entering a Preliminary Injunction Against the Individual Defendants	37

II. The Absence of an Opportunity to Review the Revised Proposed Preliminary Injunction Was At Most Harmless Error	42
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>ABA v. FTC</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2009)	35
<i>BellSouth Telecomms, Inc. v. MCImetro Access Transmission Services</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>*FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>FTC v. American Standard Credit System</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1080 (C.D. Cal. 1994)	36
<i>*FTC v. Amy Travel Service, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	25, 32, 37
<i>*FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	32, 37
<i>*FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	25, 37
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)	25, 26
<i>FTC v. Publishing Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)	25

*Authorities primarily relied on

FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n,
493 U.S. 411, 110 S. Ct. 768 (1990) 34

FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.,
312 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2002) 32

**FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.*,
748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984) 25

FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.,
861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988) 25

FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.,
882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989) 25

**Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar*,
421 U.S. 773, 95 S. Ct. 2004 (1975) 33, 34

**Heintz v. Jenkins*,
514 U.S. 291, 115 S. Ct. 1489 (1995) 34

Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int’l Trading Inc.,
51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995) 26

**National Federation of the Blind v. FTC*,
420 F. 3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005) 36

**North Texas Specialty Physicians v. FTC*,
528 F. 3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008) 34

**Official Airlines Guide, Inc. v. FTC*,
630 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1980) 36

SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.,
408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005) 26

SEC v. Unique Finance Concepts, Inc.,
196 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 1999) 26

*Authorities primarily relied on

Standard Educators, Inc. v. FTC,
475 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 37

United States v. Endotec, Inc.,
563 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2009) 26

United States v. Frazier,
387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) 43

**United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*,
345 U.S. 629, 73 S. Ct. 894 (1953) 28

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45 1

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 3, 9

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 1, 3, 25

15 U.S.C. § 57b 1, 3

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 33

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345 1

28 U.S.C. § 2111 43

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 501.1377(2)(b)5, 7 (2009) 4
Fla. Stat. § 501.1377(3)(b) (2009) 4, 19, 20, 21

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Telemarketing Sales Rule

16 C.F.R. Part 310 3, 4
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2)(iii) 9
